1997 LAWS OF MARYLAND

- (2) [Has] THE COUNTY WHERE THE ADVERSE PARTY HAS a place of business; or
- (3) If the ADVERSE party has neither a residence nor a place of business in the State, [in] any county.

DRAFTER'S NOTE:

Error: Misplaced punctuation and grammatical error in § 3-203(b) of the Courts Article.

Occurred: Ch. 10, Acts of 1996.

3-804.

- (e) The court does not have jurisdiction over:
- (4) A child at least 16 years old alleged to have committed any of the following crimes, as well as all other charges against the child arising out of the same incident, unless an order removing the proceeding to the court has been filed under Article 27, § 594A of the Code:
- (ix) A crime in violation of Article 27, § 36B, § 373, § 374, § 445, § 446, [§ 481C, or § 481E] OR § 481C of the Code;

(xiii) Assault in the first degree in violation of Article 27, [§ 12A-3] § 12A-1 of the Code;

DRAFTER'S NOTE:

Error: Obsolete cross-reference in § 3-804(e)(4)(ix) of the Courts Article.

Occurred: As a result of Ch. 561, Acts of 1996.

Error: Erroneous cross-reference in § 3-804(e)(4)(xiii) of the Courts Article.

Occurred: Ch. 632, Acts of 1996.

4-401.

Except as provided in § 4–402 of this subtitle, and subject to the venue provisions of Title 6 of this article, the District Court has exclusive original civil jurisdiction in:

(11) A proceeding for adjudication of a civil penalty for any violation under § 5-1001 of the Environment [Article of the Code or under] ARTICLE, § 21-1414 OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE, § 2-101(c-1) of Article 41 of the [Code] CODE, or any rule or regulation issued pursuant to those sections; and

DRAFTER'S NOTE:

Error: Omitted cross-reference in § 4-401(11) of the Courts Article.

Occurred: As a result of Ch. 219, Acts of 1996.